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March 16, 2016 

 

Ms. Tracey Duncan 

U.S. Department of Energy 

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office 

5501 Hobbs Road 

Paducah, Kentucky 42053 

 

RE: Final Characterization Notification for Solid Waste Management Unit 211A and 

Solid Waste Management Unit 211B (PPPO-02-3287657-16) 

 Paducah Site 

 Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky 

 KY8-890-008-982 

 

Ms. Duncan: 

The Kentucky Division of Waste Management (Division) received the Final 

Characterization Notification for Solid Waste Management Unit 211-A and Solid Waste 

Management Unit 211-B, dated December 17, 2015.  The Notification contains DOE’s official 

recommendations for SWMUs 211-A&B.  For the west side of SWMU 211-A, DOE has 

recommended implementation of Alternative 8 [Enhanced In-Situ Bioremediation with Interim 

Land Use Controls and Long-Term Monitoring].  For the east side of SWMU 211-A, DOE has 

recommended Alternative 2 [Long-Term Monitoring with Interim Land Use Controls].  For 

SWMU 211-B, DOE recommends that further discussion occur amongst the “FFA parties to 

evaluate impacts of the likely discovered DNAPL [in the upper RGA] at SWMU 211-B.” 

The Division does not wish to endorse DOE’s specific recommendations at this time.  

Instead, the Division stands ready to participate in three-party discussions on the appropriate 

response actions for SWMUs 211-A&B.  The Division favors scheduling these discussions at the 

earliest convenience.  The Division also looks forward to reaching three party consensus on the 

details of this upcoming response action and subsequent implementation of the remedy.  
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If you have any questions or wish to schedule discussions, please contact Brian Begley 

(502) 564-6716, ext. 4641 or e-mail at Brian.Begley@ky.gov.   

 

 

Sincerely, 

       
      April J. Webb, P.E., Manager 

      Hazardous Waste Branch 

 

 

AJW/bb/lww 

Ec: Julie Corkran, US EPA – Region 4; corkran.julie@epa.gov  

Jon Richards, US EPA – Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov  

Eva Davis, US EPA – ORD; Davis.Eva@epa.gov 

Robert E. Edwards III, DOE – Paducah; Robert.edwards@lex.doe.gov  

David Dollins, DOE – Paducah; dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov 

Jennifer Woodard, DOE – Paducah; Jennifer.Woodard@lex.doe.gov 

Tracey Duncan, DOE – Paducah; tracey.duncan@lex.doe.gov  

Kim Knerr, DOE – Paducah; kim.knerr@lex.doe.gov  

Rose Wigton, DOE – Lexington; rose.wigton@lex.doe.gov  

Paula Rhea, DOE – Lexington; paula.rhea@lex.doe.gov  

Mark J. Duff, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; mark.duff@ffspaducah.com  

Myrna Redfield, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Myrna.Redfield@ffspaducah.com  

John Wesley Morgan, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; John.Morgan@ffspaducah.com  

Jana White, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; jana.white@ffspaducah.com 

Kelly Layne, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Kelly.layne@ffspaducah.com 

Craig Jones, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; craig.jones@ffspaducah.com 

Karen Walker, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Karen.walker@ffspaducah.com  

Darla Bowen, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Darla.bowen@ffspaducah.com  

Karla Morehead, P2S – Paducah; karla.morehead@lex.doe.gov  

Christa Dailey, P2S – Paducah; christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov 

Bethany Jones, P2S – Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov  

Paige Sullivan, P2S – Paducah; paige.sullivan@lex.doe.gov  

Jim Ethridge, CAB – Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org  

Matt McKinley, CHFS – Frankfort; matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov  

Stephanie Brock, CHFS – Frankfort; StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov 

Mike Guffey, KDWM – Frankfort; Mike.Guffey@ky.gov 

 Nathan Garner, CHFS – Frankfort; Nathan.garner@ky.gov  

Gaye Brewer, KDWM – Paducah; gaye.brewer@ky.gov 

Brian Begley, KDWM – Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov  



Ms. Duncan 

Page 3 of 3 

March 16, 2016 

 

3 

Leo Williamson, KDWM – Frankfort leo.williamson@ky.gov 

DWM File #1160-D; TEMPO: ARM20110012 (Final Charc Notification for SWMUs 

211A&B VOC Sources for the SW 

Plume) 


